WILSON COUNTY, KANSAS OFFICIAL MINUTES

May 15, 2018

The Board of County Commissioners, two members, Rhonda Willard, County Clerk, and Kris Marple, County Coordinator, met in regular session at 9:00 a.m. in the Commission Room. Commissioner Miller was absent.

CALL TO ORDER: Commissioner Lair called the meeting to order.

INVOCATION: Commissioner Lair gave the invocation.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Commissioner Lair led the flag salute.

MINUTES:

ACTION: A motion was made by Commissioner Richardson to approve the agenda as presented, and approve the minutes of May 9, 2018 as presented. Commissioner Lair seconded the motion, and the motion carried.

ROAD & BRIDGE'S REPORT:

Kary Tatum, Road & Bridge Supervisor presented a right-of-way permit for a waterline from Michael Olenhouse, and a right-of-way permit for a telephone line relocation from AT&T. He also submitted employee applications for review. He also discussed the status of the bridge culvert replacement at 1800 & Decatur Rd.

ACTION: A motion was made by Commissioner Richardson to hire Jason Ramey & Nathan Leatherwood. Commissioner Lair seconded the motion, and the motion carried.

ACTION: A motion was made by Commissioner Richardson to approve the two right-of-way permits as presented. Commissioner Lair seconded the motion, and the motion carried.

HEALTH DEPT. REPORT:

Destany Wheeler, discussed the DFC vaccine for children application to KDHE. She also reported that an air conditioner unit at the Health Dept. needs to be replaced and new tires are needed for the Health Dept. car. The Commission agreed by consensus to replace the A/C unit & tires. She also discussed a nuisance complaint made on the condition of an abandoned house at Scotsman Estates.

COORDINATOR'S REPORT:
Kris Marple, County Coordinator, discussed sending out Request for Proposals for this year's chip & seal project with the Commission.

OTHER BUSINESS:
1. Approved tax roll corrections: 2018-RE-187.

ADJOURNMENT:
The meeting adjourned at 10:20 a.m. to reconvene on Wednesday, May 23, 2018 at 9:00 a.m.
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS WILSON COUNTY, KANSAS
Casey Lair, Chairman
ATTEST:
Phonds Willand County Clark
Rhonda Willard, County Clerk